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Preview of the April 2017 SAME Presentation. This presentation will be given by Mr. Jeff
Krecic of Turkuh Technologies and is titled, “Commercial Drones: Capabilities and Limitations in the
Current Regulatory Environment”.

23-25 May: Joint Engineer Training conference & Expo
(Columbus, OH) - Grow your professional Knowledge!
Over 70 education sessions are available to help you in-
crease your skills and competive advantage both personally
and professionally. Please visit: http://s3.goeshow.com/
same/jetc/2017/index.cfm for find more information on this
fabulous event!

20-22 August: Post Leaders Workshop (Location TBD) - Please visit: http://www.same.org/calendar/
ModuleID/6303/ItemID/1311/mctl/EventDetails for a draft program schedule.




Presenter’s Bio

Mr. Krecic is a licensed pilot and former United States Air

in the acquisition, geolocation and processing of aerial GIS
data. His experience includes sensor operator for DMC

WHAT'S

Force command and control specialist whose expertise lies COMING

UP...

and LiDAR, flight/project planning, 3D digital mapping, S

spatial analysis, project estimation and project manage-
ment.

Mr. Krecic holds a bachelor’s degree in aviation from the
University of Central Missouri, a master’s degree in management from Baker
University and a master’s in geography from the University of Kansas.

Colonel James P. Hickman is the Command Civil Engi-
neer, Headquarters Air Force Reserve Command, Robins
AFB, GA. He is responsible for the planning, design, con-
struction, maintenance, and operations of all facilities and
systems for the Command.

Col Hickman is a 1992 Air Force ROTC distinguished
graduate of Kansas State University in Manhattan, Kansas, &
with a Bachelor of Architecture. He has served in a range of civil engineer and
career broadening positions at base level, numbered Air Force, major com-
mand, Air Staff and various intelligence mission partners. While at the Penta-
gon, Colonel Hickman performed flying wing operations analysis of fighter,
cargo, and SOF units and then helped define future Air Force capability re-
quirements via the AF CONOPS. He served as the Baghdad regional Facility
Engineer Team Commander. He was the Air Base Group deputy serving with
the NSA community at RAF Menwith Hill, UK. He oversaw execution of a $2B
global construction program and contributed to the legacy of the famous Red
Tails as the 332 Mission Support Group Commander, leading 7 squadrons.

Go Baby Go Build Day, Part 2

- The second Go Baby Go Build Day was held on the 24th
& 25th of March at Mercer University’s School of Engi-
neering. Partnering with the Mercer Engineering Hon-
ors Program and the Robins AFB SAME Student Chap-
ter, a few of our post members including our current

- President and Vice President attended this awesome
~event! There were about 30 students helping with build-
~ ing these modified toy cars for children with limited mobility, and the
~ group was able to build 12 cars.

The Robins SAME Post can’t wait for the next Build Day and will let our post members know
when the next one will be scheduled. Hope to see you there!

©



Members of the SAME Atlanta Post hosted
an appreciation luncheon for the clean-up
team at the MCLB Albany following the
deadly and destructive tornadoes that hit
s the Base and surrounding area in Febru-
- ary. Additional support for this special
outreach event came from SAME Savan-

nah, SAME Robins AFB, and SAME Fort Benning. A catered BBQ Lunch for
80+ people, plus a quick game of Weather Bingo lightened spirits and created
some fierce competition for the last two flashlight prizes! We were so hon-
ored to meet, show our thanks, and break bread with this group of hard work-

ing men and women. The Atlanta SAME Post wish to say Thank you to our
fellow Georgia Posts for your support!
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Last month, March 24-25, Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) partnered
with Mercer University in the annual “Go Baby Go” project, achieving several objec- . 4
tives at once.

First, the event gathered mentors, faculty, university scholars, and therapy students together to help build
specific toy cars to meet the needs of physically challenged children positively impacting ten families in
our community. They joined together to modify eleven toy cars. On Friday, the engineering teams pre-
assembled and began basic modifications to the vehicles. The faculty then created slides with directions
for the therapy students to finish the electrical modifications based on their needs.

With preparations made, Saturday was a buzz of efforts. Therapy students worked under the mentorship of
engineering faculty and SAME mentors to finish the electrical wiring and begin the more complicated
modifications. Once all the cars were “baselined,” the university engineer teams met with the physical
therapist partners and the children. This is where the “magic” really happened. The children would sit in
the vehicle and orient themselves to the controls. The therapists engaged the children and assisted in com-
municating the limitations each child had and physical enhancements required to best accommodate safe-
ty and physical support for the child. This also enabled various aspects of child development.

The teams received amazing and exciting instant feedback from the families and children. As the young
“drivers” scooted around the court floor, smiles and laughs ensued. The joy and happiness of the children
and their families grew from the success of each modification made. The buzz of electric car motors and
excitement filled the air. Clear satisfaction of improving people’s lives was evident in the eyes of the Mer-
cer students, their mentors and the families benefiting from the experience.

During problem solving and modifications, I took the opportunity to chat with our future engineers. It was
thrilling to hear about their different backgrounds and interests. I asked them about their thoughts on the
Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math program known as STEM and how they thought could im-
prove. With each individual story, a common theme arose: the lack of artistic expression. This theme fo-
cused on the source of inspiration in the problem solving process of engineering. Each student talked
about their various artistic expressions and how that influenced their ideas. Some of the students described
their love for drawing and painting. This allowed for them to imagine the improvements to existing tech-
nologies. Others shared their love of music and how it served as a bridge to solve complicated math prob-
lems. Others also, described the preforming arts and how participation in them dissolved social barriers
enabling interpersonal skills critical to customers and clients.

These informal discussions coupled with the successes demonstrated by personal interaction with the chil-
dren and therapists highlighted the need to transition to STEAM (insert the “Arts” to STEM). Through his-
tory, we see the catalyst of innovation sources from the arts. The arts are emotional expressions and bonds
serving as a driving force to solve the most complicated and technical problems. Steam locomotives, avia-
tion, computing, architecture, material improvements, entertainment technologies, communication tech-
nologies, to name just a few all have roots to this source. This next year and beyond, by our team adding
the “A” to STEM, will perhaps enable us to bridge the gap of young minds who might initially be intimi-
dated by science, technology, engineering and math, unintentionally creating barriers for their own devel-
opment by telling themselves, “I can’t do that,” “it’s too hard”. We’ve all heard the phases before. Now we
are seeing a tool we've always had, the arts, to enable effective collaboration and stimulating game chang-
ing advances in our world. Let’s add the “A” catalyst to our equation and see what happens to our
numbers of inspired young minds. Look out, innovation may explode exponentially!



President
Col James Hickman

Jjames.hickman@us.af.mil
(478) 327-1100

Vice President
Mr. Mike Coats
mcoats@hcr-constructions.com
(478) 284-6909

Secretary

Ms. Esther Lee-Altman
esther.lee-altman@us.af.mil
(478) 327-9271

Treasurer

Mr. James Giriffin
Jgriffin@geosyntec.com
(478) 328-6181

Senior Enlisted Advisor
SMSgt Mary Dearman
Mary.dearman@us.af.mil
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anjelica.bernier@raymondllc.com
(770) 483-9592 Ext. 109

Directors

Mr. Joe Ballard; Programs
joe.ballard.1@us.af.mil
(478) 327-1034

Mr. Griff Cox; Education & Mentoring
gary.cox.1@us.af.mil
(478) 327-9269

Mr. Greg Culpepper; Emergency Preparedness

culpepperg@pondco.com
(404) 748-4850

Mr. James Griffin; Financials
Jjgrifiin@geosyntec.com
(478) 328-6181

Mr. Mike Coats; Events/Small Business
mcoats@hcr-constructions.com
(478) 284-6909

Mr. Ervin Walker; Memberships (Individual & Sustaining)

ervin.walker@aecom.com
(404) 796-5892

AECOM
Ervin Walker; ervin.walker@aecom.com
(404) 796-5892 / Fax n/a

AMEC
Art Warner; arthur.warner@amec.com
(478) 923-5999 x15 / Fax 923-5776

Anthem Environmental, LLC
Duane Fulton; dfulton@anthemenv.com
(678) 919-7143 / Cell (404) 210-1447

Applied Engineering Solutions
Pedro Camejo; pcamejo@AES-pe.com
(478) 314-1270 / Fax 314-1271

Atkins North America
Nate Berger; nathaniel.berger@atkinsglobal.com
(678) 247-2643 / Fax (770) 226-0967

Benham Constructors, LLC
Michael Gwyn; mike.gwyn@benham.com
(704) 542-2902 / Fax n/a

CAPE, Inc.
John Thomas; jthomas@cape-inc.com
(210) 360-1212 / Fax 377-2111

CEMS Engineering
Hugh Giggleman; hgiggleman@cemsengineering.com
(843) 875-3637 / Fax 875-4509

CH2M Hill
Frank Miyagawa; frank.miyagawa@ch2m.com
(850) 939-8300 x42 / 939-0035

Clark Nexsen (Macon Office)
Clint Hardie; chardie@clarknexsen.com
(478) 743-8415 / Fax 743-8239

Columbia Engineering
Louis Young; lyoung@columbia-engineering.com
(770) 925-0357 / Fax 925-0565

CTI and Associates, Inc.
Kathy Chaffin; kchaffin@cticompanies.com
(251) 545-8427 / Fax (904) 997-8373

Davis & Floyd Inc.
Jason Eppley; jeppley@davisfloyd.com
(864) 229-5211 / Fax 229-7841

Donaldson, Garrett & Associates, Inc.
Elaine Hollis-Prichard; esh@dg-a.com
(478) 474-5350 / Fax 477-2534

Eaton Corporation
Adam Byrd; adamrbyrd@eaton.com
(678) 309-4235 / Fax n/a

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc.
Giles Ragsdale; rragsdale@eaest.com
(478) 960-5775 / Fax n/a

F3 Solutions
Parrish Swearingen, parrish@f3now.com
(478) 335-9460 / Fax 971-1344
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Flint EMC
Jay Flesher; jflesher@flintemc.com
(478) 919-4177/ Fax n/a

Geosyntec Consultants
James Giriffin ; jgriffin@geosyntec.com
(478) 328-6181 / Fax 929-5120

Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants
Thomas Driver; tdriver@geconsultants.com
(478) 757-1606 / Fax 757-1608

Goodwyn Mills and Caywood, Inc.
Eric Robinson; eric.robinson@gmcnetwork.com
(770) 442-5333 / Fax n/a

Gulf Coast Architectural Group, Inc.
Don Carlos; don@gcarchgroup.com
(850) 607-7328 / Fax 332-7255

Ikhana, Inc.
Bob Pickard; robert.pickard@ikhanainc.com
(843) 364-6828 / Fax (202) 449-9840

Jacobs
Hollie Dupes; hollie.dupes@jacobs.com
(770) 673-6635 / Fax 673-6681

Landmark Engineering Group, Inc.
Mike Shamsie; mike.shamsie@landgroup.biz
(309) 755-3400 / Fax 755-5522

Leo A Daly
Edward Piekarczyk; EPiekarczyk@leoadaly.com
(404) 874-8333 / Fax 874-8830

Lucia Consulting
Shirly Lucia; luciashirley@comcast.net
(678) 642-0094 / Fax (770) 972-6705

McLean Engineering Company, Inc.
Sean Knowles; sean.knowles@mcleanengineering.com
(404) 520-0288 / Fax n/a

Merrick & Company
Douglas Elledge; douglas.elledge@merrick.com
(404) 739-5100 / Fax 739-5101

MWH
Michael Coughlan; michael.j.coughlan@us.mwhglobal.com
(202) 292-4775 / Fax n/a

New South Construction Company
Thomas N. Troutman; ttroutman@newsouthconstruction.com
(404) 443-4000 / Fax 443-4100

Ocmulgee Site and Environmental Services, Inc.
Wesley Woods; Iwoods@ocmulgeesite.com
(478) 224-7070 / Fax 224-7072

Parrish Construction Group
M. Scott Hill; shill@parrishconstruction.com
(478) 476-0385 / Fax 987-5536

Pond & Company
Mike Magahey; magaheym@pondco.com
(678) 336-7740 / Fax 336-7744

Porter Scientific Inc.
Freda Porter; fporter@porterscientific.com
(910) 521-0549 / Fax 521-3599

Raymond Engineering-Georgia, Inc.
Anijelica Bernier; anjelica.bernier@raymondllc.com
(770) 483-9592 / Fax 483-8082

Reeves Construction Company
Andy Gray; agray@reevescc.com
(478) 743-0593 / Fax 474-9192

Siemens Industry Inc
Mark Sherry; mark.sherry@siemens.com
(770) 935-2000 / Fax 935-2950

Superior Solar Systems LLC
Jeff Ball; jeff.ball@superiorsolar.com
(707) 695-5454 | Fax (866) 699-9852

TEPA EC, LLC
Steve Hvizdzak; steve.hvizdzak@tepa.com
(478) 922-7751 / Fax 922-7925

TetraTech, Inc.
Scott Covode; scott.covode@tetratech.com
(678) 775-3108 / Fax 775-3138

Toland & Mizell Architects
Alan Toland; atoland@toland-mizell.com
(404) 343-3500 / Fax 577-6240

TRC Solutions
LC Campbell; lcampbell@trcsolutions.com
(478) 955-9980 / Fax 971-1398

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Kim Sanders; kimberly.sanders@westonsolutions.com
(770) 325-7911 / Fax n/a

Wolverton and Associates, Inc
Tim Germaine; tim.germaine@wolverton-assoc.com
(770) 447-8999 / Fax 447-9070

SAME Robins Post

Sustaining Member News

Are you with a Sustaining Member Firm?

If you would like to become one, or if you are not sure
of your company’s registration status, please contact
Mr. Ervin Walker, our Membership Director at:

Accepting Abstracts

We are accepting abstracts for presentations for 2017.
Let us know what presentation topics, presenters, or
tour ideas would most interest you. We want to know
what is important to you. Please contact Mr. Joe Bal-
lard at: with feedback or for
more information.
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